Banking and Securities Commission (“CNBV” by Spanish acronym), which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as

issued by the IASB. They were prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial assets and liabilities that were

measured at fair value.

This pro forma financial information should not be considered a statement, guarantee or suggestion about past or future

performance. No person should rely on the usefulness or accuracy of this pro forma financial information, which is disclosed

exclusively to comply with the CNBV. To the maximum extent allowed by applicable law, Vista Energy S.A.B. de C.V. and its

directors, Board members, employees, affiliates and subsidiaries are released from all liability related to such pro forma

information.

30.1 Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year and for the three-

month period ended December 31, 2022 (unaudited)

  Year   Three-month period

Year ended

December

31, 2022

Pro forma

adjustments

Year ended

December 31,

2022

Pro forma

Period from

October 1,

through

December

31, 2022

Pro forma

adjustments

 Period from

October 1,

through

December 31,

2022

Pro forma

Revenue from contracts with customers  1,187,660  (112,094)  1,075,566  320,296  (33,246)  287,050

Cost of sales:

Operating costs  (133,385)  58,493  (74,892)  (36,113)  17,024  (19,089)

Crude oil stock fluctuation  (500)  (12)  (512)  4,722  (2,485)  2,237

Depreciation, depletion and amortization  (234,862)  31,953  (202,909)  (63,148)  10,898  (52,250)

Royalties and others  (188,677)  28,222  (160,455)  (51,601)  7,324  (44,277)

Other non-cash costs related to the

transfer of conventional assets

 -  (28,041)

(28,041)

-

(8,346)

(8,346)

Gross profit  630,236  (21,479)  608,757  174,156  (8,831)  165,325

Selling expenses  (59,904)  2,527  (57,377)  (18,847)  733  (18,114)

General and administrative expenses  (63,826)  -  (63,826)  (19,615)  -  (19,615)

Exploration expenses  (736)  -  (736)  (169)  -  (169)

Other operating income  26,698  62,623  89,321  3,715  2,001  5,716

Other operating expenses  (3,321)  -  (3,321)  (715)  -  (715)

Operating profit  529,147  43,671  572,818  138,525  (6,097)  132,428

Interest income  809  -  809  425  -  425

Interest expense  (28,886)  -  (28,886)  (6,545)  -  (6,545)

Other financial income (expense)  (67,556)  -  (67,556)  (23,729)  -  (23,729)

Financial income (expense), net  (95,633)  -  (95,633)  (29,849)  -  (29,849)

VISTA ENERGY, S.A.B. DE C.V.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2023

and 2022 and for the years and for the three-month periods ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars, except otherwise indicated)

36

  Year   Three-month period

Year ended

December

31, 2022

Pro forma

adjustments

Year ended

December 31,

2022

Pro forma

Period from

October 1,

through

December

31, 2022

Pro forma

adjustments

 Period from

October 1,

through

December 31,

2022

Pro forma

Profit before income tax  433,514  43,671  477,185  108,676  (6,097)  102,579

Current income tax (expense)   (92,089)  (7,785)  (99,874)  54,560  1,086  55,646

Deferred income tax (expense) benefit  (71,890)  (7,500)  (79,390)  (87,732)  1,047  (86,685)

Income tax (expense) benefit  (163,979)  (15,285)  (179,264)  (33,172)  2,133  (31,039)

Profit for the year / period, net  269,535  28,386  297,921  75,504  (3,964)  71,540

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income that shall not

be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent

periods

- (Loss) from actuarial remeasurement

related to employee benefits

 (4,181)  -  (4,181)

(974)
 -  (974)

- Deferred income tax benefit   1,463  -  1,463  341  -  341

Other comprehensive income that shall not

be reclassified to profit (loss) in subsequent

periods, net of taxes

(2,718)

-

(2,718)

(633)

-

(633)

Total comprehensive profit for the year /

period

266,817

28,386

295,203

74,871

(3,964)

70,907

VISTA ENERGY, S.A.B. DE C.V.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2023

and 2022 and for the years and for the three-month periods ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars, except otherwise indicated)

37

30.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022 (unaudited)

 As of December 31,

 2022

 Pro forma

adjustments

 As of December 31,

 2022 Pro forma

Assets

Noncurrent assets

Property, plant and equipment  1,606,339  (110,428)  1,495,911

Goodwill   28,288  (5,542)  22,746

Other intangible assets  6,792  -  6,792

Right-of-use assets  26,228  (3,131)  23,097

Investments in associates  6,443  -  6,443

Trade and other receivables  15,864  163,786  179,650

Deferred income tax assets  335  -  335

Total noncurrent assets  1,690,289  44,685  1,734,974

Current assets

Inventories  12,899  (3,386)  9,513

Trade and other receivables  90,406  (5,422)  84,984

Cash, bank balances and other short-term investments  244,385  (10,848)  233,537

Total current assets  347,690  (19,656)  328,034

Total assets  2,037,979  25,029  2,063,008

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Capital stock  517,873  -  517,873

Other equity instruments  32,144  -  32,144

Legal reserve  2,603  -  2,603

Share-based payments   40,744  -  40,744

Share repurchase reserve  49,465  -  49,465

Other accumulated comprehensive income (losses)   (8,694)  -  (8,694)

Accumulated profit (losses)  209,925  28,386  238,311

Total equity   844,060  28,386  872,446

Liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities   243,411  7,500  250,911

Lease liabilities   20,644  (3,131)  17,513

Provisions   31,668  -  31,668

Borrowings   477,601  -  477,601

Employee benefits  12,251  -  12,251

Total noncurrent liabilities   785,575  4,369  789,944

Current liabilities

Provisions   2,848  -  2,848

Lease liabilities  8,550  -  8,550

Borrowings  71,731  -  71,731

Salaries and payroll taxes  25,120  -  25,120

Income tax liability  58,770  7,785  66,555

Other taxes and royalties  20,312  -  20,312

Trade and other payables  221,013  (15,511)  205,502

Total current liabilities  408,344  (7,726)  400,618

Total liabilities   1,193,919  (3,357)  1,190,562

Total equity and liabilities   2,037,979  25,029  2,063,008